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Institution Info: University of California, Santa Cruz
1156 High Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95064

Beginning of Graduate Record

2021 Fall Quarter

Program: Computer Science & Engineer

Plan: PhD in Computer Science and Engineering
Course Description

CSE 200 Research & Teaching

CSE 220 Comp Architecture

CSE 280G VLSI/CAD Seminar

CSE 297A Individual Study

GRAD 200 Academic Writing

GRAD 201 Oral Communication

GRAD 202 Reading & Research

Academic Standing Effective 12/17/2021: Good Standing

Term GPA 0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Term GPA Transfer Totals
Combined GPA 0.00 Comb Totals
Cum GPA 0.00 Cum Totals
Transfer Cum GPA Transfer Totals
Combined Cum GPA 0.00 Comb Totals
2022 Winter Quarter
Program: Computer Science & Engineer
Plan: PhD in Computer Science and Engineering
Course Description
CSE 201 Analysis Algorithms
CSE 222A Advanced VLSI
Academic Standing Effective 03/21/2022: Good Standing
Term GPA 0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Term GPA Transfer Totals
Combined GPA 0.00 Comb Totals
Cum GPA 0.00 Cum Totals
Transfer Cum GPA Transfer Totals
Combined Cum GPA 0.00 Comb Totals
2022 Spring Quarter
Program: Computer Science & Engineer
Plan: PhD in Computer Science and Engineering
Course Description
CSE 225 Asic Systems Design
CSE 280G VLSI/CAD Seminar
CSE 297A Individual Study

Academic Standing Effective 06/13/2022: Good Standing

Term GPA 0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Term GPA Transfer Totals
Combined GPA 0.00 Comb Totals

Attempted
3.00

5.00
2.00
5.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Attempted
15.00

0.00
15.00

15.00
0.00
15.00

Attempted
5.00

5.00

Attempted
10.00

0.00
10.00

25.00
0.00
25.00

Attempted
7.00

2.00
5.00

Attempted
14.00
0.00
14.00
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Earned
15.00
0.00
15.00

15.00

15.00

Earned
5.00
5.00

Earned
10.00
0.00
10.00

25.00
0.00
25.00

Earned
7.00
2.00
5.00

Earned
14.00
0.00
14.00
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Oct 25, 2024
Grade Points
S 0.000
A+ 20.000
S 0.000
S 0.000
S 0.000
S 0.000
S 0.000
GPA Units Points
5.00 20.000
0.00 0.000
5.00 20.000
5.00 20.000
0.00 0.000
5.00 20.000
Grade Points
A 20.000
A 20.000
GPA Units Points
10.00 40.000
0.00 0.000
10.00 40.000
15.00 60.000
0.00 0.000
15.00 60.000
Grade Points
A+ 28.000
S 0.000
S 0.000
GPA Units Points
7.00 28.000
0.00 0.000
7.00 28.000
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Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:
Plan:

Course
CSE 297F

0.00 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
0.00 Comb Totals

2022 Summer Quarter

Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
Ind Study/Research

Academic Standing Effective 09/08/2022: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:

Plan:

Course

CSE 211
CSE 242
CSE 280G

0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
0.00 Comb Totals

0.00 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
0.00 Comb Totals

2022 Fall Quarter

Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
Compiler Design
Machine Learning
VLSI/CAD Seminar

Academic Standing Effective 12/08/2022: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:

Plan:

Course

CSE 228A
CSE 280G
CSE 297A

3.65 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
3.65 Comb Totals

3.89 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.89 Comb Totals

2023 Winter Quarter

Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description

Agile Hardware Design
VLSI/CAD Seminar
Individual Study

Academic Standing Effective 03/21/2023: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

4.00 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
4.00 Comb Totals

3.90 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.90 Comb Totals

39.00
0.00
39.00

Attempted
2.00

Attempted
2.00
0.00
2.00

41.00
0.00
41.00

Attempted
5.00

5.00
2.00

Attempted
12.00

0.00
12.00

53.00
0.00
53.00

Attempted
5.00
2.00
5.00

Attempted
12.00

0.00
12.00

65.00
0.00
65.00
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39.00
0.00
39.00

Earned
2.00

Earned
2.00
0.00
2.00

41.00

41.00

Earned
5.00
5.00
2.00

Earned
12.00
0.00
12.00

53.00
0.00
53.00

Earned
5.00
2.00
5.00

Earned
12.00
0.00
12.00

65.00
0.00
65.00
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Oct 25, 2024
22.00 88.000
0.00 0.000
22.00 88.000
Grade Points
S 0.000
GPA Units Points
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
22.00 88.000
0.00 0.000
22.00 88.000
Grade Points
A+ 20.000
B+ 16.500
S 0.000
GPA Units Points
10.00 36.500
0.00 0.000
10.00 36.500
32.00 124.500
0.00 0.000
32.00 124.500
Grade Points
A 20.000
S 0.000
S 0.000
GPA Units Points
5.00 20.000
0.00 0.000
5.00 20.000
37.00 144.500
0.00 0.000
37.00 144.500
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Program:

Plan:

Course

CSE 280G
CSE 297A
ECE 221

2023 Spring Quarter

Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
VLSI/CAD Seminar

Individual Study
Adv Analog Circuits

Academic Standing Effective 06/12/2023: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:

Plan:

Course

CSE 280G
CSE 297A
ECE 293

3.70 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
3.70 Comb Totals

3.88 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.88 Comb Totals

2023 Fall Quarter

Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
VLSI/CAD Seminar

Individual Study
Adv Topics in ECE

Academic Standing Effective 12/06/2023: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:
Plan:

Course
CSE 297B

3.70 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
3.70 Comb Totals

3.86 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.86 Comb Totals

2024 Winter Quarter
Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
Individual Study

Academic Standing Effective 03/28/2024: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:
Plan:

Course
CSE 297B

0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
0.00 Comb Totals

3.86 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.86 Comb Totals

2024 Spring Quarter
Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
Individual Study

Attempted
2.00

5.00
5.00

Attempted
12.00

0.00
12.00

77.00
0.00
77.00

Attempted
2.00

5.00
5.00

Attempted
12.00

0.00
12.00

89.00
0.00
89.00

Attempted
10.00

Attempted
10.00
0.00
10.00

99.00
0.00
99.00

Attempted
10.00
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Earned
2.00
5.00
5.00

Earned
12.00
0.00
12.00

77.00
0.00
77.00

Earned
2.00
5.00
5.00

Earned
12.00
0.00
12.00

89.00
0.00
89.00

Earned
10.00

Earned
10.00
0.00
10.00

99.00
0.00
99.00

Earned
10.00

3of4

Oct 25, 2024
Grade Points
S 0.000
S 0.000
A- 18.500
GPA Units Points
5.00 18.500
0.00 0.000
5.00 18.500
42.00 163.000
0.00 0.000
42.00 163.000
Grade Points
S 0.000
S 0.000
A- 18.500
GPA Units Points
5.00 18.500
0.00 0.000
5.00 18.500
47.00 181.500
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
Grade Points
S 0.000
GPA Units Points
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
Grade Points
S 0.000
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Academic Standing Effective 06/07/2024: Good Standing

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Program:
Plan:

Course
CSE 299B

Term GPA
Transfer Term GPA
Combined GPA

Cum GPA
Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Graduate Career Totals
Cum GPA:

Transfer Cum GPA
Combined Cum GPA

Non-Course Milestones
Graduate Candidacy
Status:

Program:

0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
0.00 Comb Totals

3.86 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.86 Comb Totals

2024 Fall Quarter

Computer Science & Engineer
PhD in Computer Science and Engineering

Description
Thesis Research

0.00 Term Totals
Transfer Totals
0.00 Comb Totals

3.86 Cum Totals

Transfer Totals
3.86 Comb Totals

3.86 Cum Totals
Transfer Totals
3.86 Comb Totals

Completed
Computer Science & Engineer

Endof *UNOFFICIAL *

Attempted
10.00

0.00
10.00

109.00
0.00
109.00

Attempted
10.00

Attempted
10.00

0.00
10.00

119.00
0.00
119.00

119.00
0.00
119.00
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Earned
10.00
0.00
10.00

109.00
0.00
109.00

Earned
0.00

Earned
0.00
0.00
0.00

109.00
0.00
109.00

109.00
0.00
109.00
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Oct 25, 2024
GPA Units Points
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
Grade Points
0.000
GPA Units Points
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500
47.00 181.500
0.00 0.000
47.00 181.500



