

 Page:
 1 of 4

 Print Date:
 Oct 25, 2024

*** UNOFFICIAL ***

Name: Khan, Muhammad Hadir Student ID: 1926166

Institution Info:

University of California, Santa Cruz 1156 High Street Santa Cruz, CA 95064

Beginning of Graduate Record

2021 Fall Quarter

Program: Plan:		Computer Science &	Engineer ience and Engineering				
Course CSE CSE CSE CSE GRAD GRAD GRAD	200 220 280G 297A 200 201 202	Description Research & Teaching Comp Architecture VLSI/CAD Seminar Individual Study Academic Writing Oral Communication Reading & Research 12/17/2021: Good Stan	9	Attempted 3.00 5.00 2.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	Earned 3.00 5.00 2.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	Grade S A+ S S S S S	Points 0.000 20.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
		12/17/2021: 0000 Otan	ung				
Term GPA Transfer Tern Combined GF Cum GPA Transfer Cum Combined Cu	GPA	0.00 Term To Transfer 0.00 Comb T 0.00 Cum To Transfer 0.00 Comb T	r Totals otals tals r Totals	Attempted 15.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00 15.00	Earned 15.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00 15.00	<u>GPA Units</u> 5.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 5.00	Points 20.000 0.000 20.000 20.000 0.000 20.000
			2022 Winter Quarte				
Program:		Computer Science &					
Plan:		•	ience and Engineering				
<u>Course</u> CSE CSE	201 222A	<u>Description</u> Analysis Algorithms Advanced VLSI		<u>Attempted</u> 5.00 5.00	<u>Earned</u> 5.00 5.00	<u>Grade</u> A A	<u>Points</u> 20.000 20.000
Academic Sta	Inding Effective	03/21/2022: Good Stan	ding				
Term GPA Transfer Tern Combined GF Cum GPA	PA	0.00 Term To Transfer 0.00 Comb T 0.00 Cum To	r Totals otals tals	<u>Attempted</u> 10.00 0.00 10.00 25.00 0.00	Earned 10.00 0.00 10.00 25.00	<u>GPA Units</u> 10.00 0.00 10.00 15.00	Points 40.000 0.000 40.000 60.000
Transfer Cum Combined Cu		Transfer 0.00 Comb T		0.00 25.00	0.00 25.00	0.00 15.00	0.000 60.000
			2022 Spring Quarte	r			
Program: Plan:		Computer Science & PhD in Computer Sc	Engineer ience and Engineering				
<u>Course</u> CSE CSE CSE	225 280G 297A	Description Asic Systems Desigr VLSI/CAD Seminar Individual Study		Attempted 7.00 2.00 5.00	Earned 7.00 2.00 5.00	<u>Grade</u> A+ S S	Points 28.000 0.000 0.000
Academic Sta	inding Effective	06/13/2022: Good Stan	aing				
Term GPA Transfer Term Combined GF		0.00 Term To Transfer 0.00 Comb T	Totals	<u>Attempted</u> 14.00 0.00 14.00	<u>Earned</u> 14.00 0.00 14.00	<u>GPA Units</u> 7.00 0.00 7.00	Points 28.000 0.000 28.000



 Page:
 2 of 4

 Print Date:
 Oct 25, 2024

*** UNOFFICIAL ***

Name: Khan, Muhammad Hadir Student ID: 1926166

Cum GPA	0.00 Cum Totals	39.00	39.00	22.00	88.000
Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	Transfer Totals 0.00 Comb Totals	0.00 39.00	0.00 39.00	0.00 22.00	0.000 88.000
Combined Cum GFA	0.00 Comb rotais	39.00	39.00	22.00	00.000
	2022 Summer Quarter				
Program: Plan:	Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
Course	Description	Attempted	Earned	<u>Grade</u>	Points
CSE 297F	Ind Study/Research	2.00	2.00	S	0.000
Academic Standing Effective	09/08/2022: Good Standing				
		Attompted	Earned	GPA Units	Pointe
Term GPA	0.00 Term Totals	Attempted 2.00	<u>2.00</u>	<u>0.00</u>	<u>Points</u> 0.000
Transfer Term GPA	Transfer Totals	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.000
Combined GPA	0.00 Comb Totals	2.00	2.00	0.00	0.000
Cum GPA	0.00 Cum Totals	41.00	41.00	22.00	88.000
Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	Transfer Totals 0.00 Comb Totals	0.00 41.00	0.00 41.00	0.00 22.00	0.000 88.000
	2022 Fall Quarter				
Program: Plan:	Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
Course	Description	Attempted	Earned	<u>Grade</u>	Points
CSE 211 CSE 242	Compiler Design Machine Learning	5.00 5.00	5.00 5.00	A+ B+	20.000 16.500
CSE 280G	VLSI/CAD Seminar	2.00	2.00	S	0.000
Academic Standing Effective	12/08/2022: Good Standing				
Term GPA	3.65 Term Totals	Attempted	Earned	GPA Units	Points
Term GPA Transfer Term GPA	Transfer Totals	12.00 0.00	12.00 0.00	10.00 0.00	36.500 0.000
Combined GPA	3.65 Comb Totals	12.00	12.00	10.00	36.500
Cum GPA	3.89 Cum Totals	53.00	53.00	32.00	124.500
Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	Transfer Totals 3.89 Comb Totals	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.000
Combined Cum GPA	3.89 Comb Totals	53.00	53.00	32.00	124.500
	2023 Winter Quarter				
Program:	Computer Science & Engineer				
Plan:	PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
Course	Description	Attempted	Earned	<u>Grade</u>	Points
CSE 228A CSE 280G	Agile Hardware Design VLSI/CAD Seminar	5.00 2.00	5.00 2.00	A S	20.000 0.000
CSE 297A	Individual Study	5.00	5.00	S	0.000
Academic Standing Effective	03/21/2023: Good Standing				
		A 44 a 100 a 1	E a mara d		Delate
Term GPA	4.00 Term Totals	Attempted 12.00	<u>Earned</u> 12.00	<u>GPA Units</u> 5.00	<u>Points</u> 20.000
Transfer Term GPA	Transfer Totals	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.000
Combined GPA	4.00 Comb Totals	12.00	12.00	5.00	20.000
Cum GPA	3.90 Cum Totals	65.00	65.00	37.00	144.500
Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	Transfer Totals 3.90 Comb Totals	0.00 65.00	0.00 65.00	0.00 37.00	0.000 144.500
		00.00	20.00	5	



 Page:
 3 of 4

 Print Date:
 Oct 25, 2024

*** UNOFFICIAL ***

Name: Khan, Muhammad Hadir Student ID: 1926166

2023 Spring Quarter

Program: Plan:		Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
<u>Course</u> CSE CSE ECE	280G 297A 221	<u>Description</u> VLSI/CAD Seminar Individual Study Adv Analog Circuits	<u>Attempted</u> 2.00 5.00 5.00	<u>Earned</u> 2.00 5.00 5.00	<u>Grade</u> S S A-	<u>Points</u> 0.000 0.000 18.500
Academic S	Standing Effecti	ve 06/12/2023: Good Standing				
			Attempted	Earned	GPA Units	Points
Term GPA		3.70 Term Totals	12.00	12.00	5.00	18.500
Transfer Te	erm GPA	Transfer Totals	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.000
Combined	GPA	3 70 Comb Totals	12 00	12 00	5.00	18 500

3.70 Comb Lotais	12.00	12.00	5.00	18.500
3.88 Cum Totals	77.00	77.00	42.00	163.000
Transfer Totals	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.000
3.88 Comb Totals	77.00	77.00	42.00	163.000
	Transfer Totals	3.88 Cum Totals 77.00 Transfer Totals 0.00	3.88 Cum Totals 77.00 77.00 Transfer Totals 0.00 0.00	3.88 Cum Totals 77.00 77.00 42.00 Transfer Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00

2023 Fall Quarter

Program: Plan:		Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
<u>Course</u> CSE CSE ECE	280G 297A 293	<u>Description</u> VLSI/CAD Seminar Individual Study Adv Topics in ECE	<u>Attempted</u> 2.00 5.00 5.00	<u>Earned</u> 2.00 5.00 5.00	<u>Grade</u> S S A-	Points 0.000 0.000 18.500

Academic Standing Effective 12/06/2023: Good Standing

			Attempte	<u>d</u> <u>Earned</u>	<u>GPA Units</u>	<u>Points</u>
Term GPA	3.70 Ter	m Totals	12.0	0 12.00	5.00	18.500
Transfer Term GPA	Tra	nsfer Totals	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.000
Combined GPA	3.70 Cor	mb Totals	12.0	0 12.00	5.00	18.500
Cum GPA	3.86 Cur	n Totals	89.0	0 89.00	47.00	181.500
Transfer Cum GPA	Tra	nsfer Totals	0.0	0.00	0.00	0.000
Combined Cum GPA	3.86 Cor	mb Totals	89.0	0 89.00	47.00	181.500

2024 Winter Quarter

Program: Plan:		Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
<u>Course</u> CSE	297B	<u>Description</u> Individual Study	<u>Attempted</u> 10.00	<u>Earned</u> 10.00	<u>Grade</u> S	<u>Points</u> 0.000
Academic Standing Effective 03/28/2024: Good Standing						

Attempted Earned GPA Units Points Term GPA 0.00 Term Totals 10.00 0.000 10.00 0.00 Transfer Term GPA Transfer Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000 Combined GPA 0.00 Comb Totals 10.00 0.000 10.00 0.00 99.00 99.00 47.00 181.500 Cum GPA 3.86 Cum Totals Transfer Cum GPA Transfer Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000 Combined Cum GPA 3.86 Comb Totals 99.00 99.00 47.00 181.500

2024 Spring Quarter

Program: Plan:		Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
<u>Course</u>	297B	Description	Attempted	<u>Earned</u>	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Points</u>
CSE		Individual Study	10.00	10.00	S	0.000



4 of 4 Page: Oct 25, 2024 Print Date:

*** UNOFFICIAL ***

Name: Khan, Muhammad Hadir Student ID: 1926166

Academic Standing Effective 06/07/2024: Good Standing

Term GPA Transfer Term GPA Combined GPA Cum GPA	 0.00 Term Totals Transfer Totals 0.00 Comb Totals 3.86 Cum Totals 	<u>Attempted</u> 10.00 0.00 10.00 109.00	Earned 10.00 0.00 10.00 109.00	<u>GPA Units</u> 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.00	Points 0.000 0.000 0.000 181.500
Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	Transfer Totals 3.86 Comb Totals	0.00 109.00	0.00 109.00	0.00 47.00	0.000 181.500
	2024 Fall Quarter				
Program: Plan:	Computer Science & Engineer PhD in Computer Science and Engineering				
<u>Course</u> CSE 299B	<u>Description</u> Thesis Research	Attempted 10.00	Earned 0.00	<u>Grade</u>	<u>Points</u> 0.000
Term GPA Transfer Term GPA Combined GPA	0.00 Term Totals Transfer Totals 0.00 Comb Totals	<u>Attempted</u> 10.00 0.00 10.00	<u>Earned</u> 0.00 0.00 0.00	<u>GPA Units</u> 0.00 0.00 0.00	<u>Points</u> 0.000 0.000 0.000
Cum GPA Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	3.86 Cum Totals Transfer Totals3.86 Comb Totals	119.00 0.00 119.00	109.00 0.00 109.00	47.00 0.00 47.00	181.500 0.000 181.500
Graduate Career Totals Cum GPA: Transfer Cum GPA Combined Cum GPA	3.86 Cum Totals Transfer Totals3.86 Comb Totals	119.00 0.00 119.00	109.00 0.00 109.00	47.00 0.00 47.00	181.500 0.000 181.500
Non-Course Milestones Graduate Candidacy	• • • • •				

Completed Computer Science & Engineer

Status: Program:

End of *** UNOFFICIAL ***